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NOTE:The first thing you need to do is raise the vehicle up off the ground so that the front shocks and 
           suspension will hang freely as you will be removing the shock for this installation. A proper
           vehicle lift or safe jackstands will be required.

2. Now you will need to remove the inner bumper bolts as shown in Fig.2a-b. These are the ones
    holding the ends of the bumper to the machine. There is one on each right and left sides. .

Fig.1

Fig.2a

1. With the vehicle up off the ground, 
    you will need to remove the two
    (2) Bumper Bolts as shown in
    Fig.1. These are right above the
    winch or where one would be
    mounted on your machine. We will
    be removing the front bumper. Remove These Remove These 

Two (2) BoltsTwo (2) Bolts

Remove Both Bumper Remove Both Bumper 
Bolts from insideBolts from inside

Remove Bumper Remove Bumper 
Bolts from Each SideBolts from Each Side

Fig.2b

3. Fig.3 shows Bumper and Bolts
    removed from the vehicle.

Bumper & Bumper & 
Bolts RemovedBolts Removed

Fig.3
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4. After the bumper is removed, we will remove the front plastic. To do this, pull the winch cable out a
    little bit as we will remove the front plastic and let it hang.  Fig.4a shows this.  Then remove the
    four (4) screws for underneath the front plastic as shown in Fig.4b.

5. Next, remove the two (2) screws from each side of the front plastic as shown in Fig.5a. Then 
    remove the two (2) Winch Fairlead screws as shown in Fig.5b, then let that section hang on the
    winch line as shown in Fig.5c.

Pull Winch Pull Winch 
Cable Out A Cable Out A 

LittleLittle Remove Remove 
These Four These Four 
(4) Screws(4) Screws

Fig.4a Fig.4b

Fig.5a Fig.5b Fig.5c

Remove These Remove These 
Screws Driver’s Screws Driver’s 
& Passenger’s & Passenger’s 

SidesSides

Remove Both Remove Both 
Fairlead BoltsFairlead Bolts
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6. Now, from the front, you will need to remove both Left & Right front A-Arm Bolts as shown in Fig.6a.
    Fig.6b-c show the bolt removed viewed from the front and side. Repeat for both front A-Arms.

7. After the A-Arm bolts are removed, you are ready to install the main Mounting Plate from your kit. 
    The two (2) bolt hole lip of the plate goes between the A-Arms and the frame. However, you will 
    need to get a pry bar and pry apart that area in order to gain some space to insert the Mounting
    Plate. Then insert the Mounting Plate Lip into that space. You will need to align the A-Arm holes
    in the front To the holes in the Mounting Plate and with the A-Arms.

Fig.6a

Fig.7a

Fig.6b

Fig.7b

Fig.6c

Remove These Remove These 
A-Arm Bolts A-Arm Bolts 

From The FrontFrom The Front

(front view)(front view) (side view)(side view)

Bolt Bolt 
RemovedRemoved

Bolt Bolt 
RemovedRemoved

Pry Frame Away From A-Ams To Pry Frame Away From A-Ams To 
Gain Space For Mounting PlateGain Space For Mounting Plate

Insert Mounting Plate Lip Up Insert Mounting Plate Lip Up 
Into Space CreatedInto Space CreatedPry BarPry Bar
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8.Once the Mounting Plate
   is place up into the space
   and all holes are aligned,
   now reinstall the Factory
   A-Arm Bolts you removed
   previously, but DO NOT
   tighten down until all parts
   from your kit are installed.
   You may need to move
   things around a little bit for
   all to fit. Then you can 
     them all down.

9.Now you need to remove the Lower A-Arm Bolt, shown in Fig.9a, so you can install one of the new
   Brackets. Fig.9b shows the Lower Right Bracket installing into the pocket area. Fig.9c
   shows bracket in place and rear bolt hole is aligned first, then install the M10x25 Hex Flanged Bolt
   and M10 Nylock Nut provided in your kit in this location. See Fig.9d.

Fig.8

Fig.9a Fig.9b

Fig.9c Fig.9d

Install Factory A-Arm Install Factory A-Arm 
Bolts - Don’t Tighten YetBolts - Don’t Tighten Yet

Mounting Mounting 
PlatePlate

Remove Lower Remove Lower 
A-Arm BoltA-Arm Bolt

Lower Left Lower Left 
BracketBracket

Install Right Bracket Install Right Bracket 
Into This SpaceInto This Space

(Front of machine          )(Front of machine          )

Rear Bolt Holt Is Rear Bolt Holt Is 
Aligned First To Aligned First To 

Install BoltInstall Bolt

Install M10x25 Install M10x25 
Hex Flanged & Hex Flanged & 
M10 Nylock NutM10 Nylock Nut



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-FS-CA-MAVR     8-13-24
6

10.Next, install the lower A-Arm
     bolt back through the 
     bracket and A-Arm as shown
     in Fig.10. You may need to
     wiggle the arm a bit to align
     all the plates to enable the
     bolt to feed through.

11.Now you’ll need to insert the Rear Spacer in-between the vehicle frame and the Mounting Plate
     from your kit you installed previously. See Fig.11a. Slide it into position so that the bolt holes in
     the Mounting Plate (viewing from underneath looking up) align with the slots in the Rear Spacer.
     Fig.11b shows this in position ready to install the Carriage Bolts next.

12.After the Rear Spacer is in place, you can now install the M10x30 Carriage Bolts and M10 
     Nylock Nuts feeding from the bottom up through the Mounting Plate, Frame and Rear Spacer 
     you just installed.  Then hold in place with the M10 Nylock Nuts all provided in your kit. See
     Fig.12a. Then tighten your Factory A-Arm Bolt to factory specs. See Fig.12b.

Fig.10

Fig.11a

Fig.12a Fig.12b

Fig.11b

Install Lower A-Arm Install Lower A-Arm 
Bolt Thru Bracket Bolt Thru Bracket 

And A-ArmAnd A-Arm

Insert Rear Spacer Between Insert Rear Spacer Between 
Frame & Mounting PlateFrame & Mounting Plate

Rear SpacerRear Spacer

Rear Spacer In PlaceRear Spacer In Place

M10x30 M10x30 
Carriage BoltCarriage Bolt

M10x30 M10x30 
NylockNylock

NutNut
Tighten Factory Tighten Factory 

A-Arm BoltA-Arm Bolt
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Fig.13a

Fig.14

Fig.13b

NOTE: Now go back and tighten ALL bolts and nuts. Repeat
            these same steps for the opposite side installation.

13.Next you can go ahead and reinstall the front bumper items you removed previously.  Fig.13a-b
     shows reinstalling the lower screws. Install and tighten securely both sides.

14.There are Five (5) Flat Head Torx Screws in your kit for you to use in the case you have a skid
      plate in this location. If so, start with the Center screw hole first, See Fig.14, to position the plate,
      then install the other four (4) screws in the plate.

Install Lower Install Lower 
Bumper Hardware Bumper Hardware 

Previously RemovedPreviously Removed
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15.Next, now you need to remove the Hood Cover as shown in Fig.15a. This will give you access
     to work from above in the next steps. See Fig.15.

16.Now you will be installing the Upper Front & Rear Brackets. In order to do that, you will need to
     remove the shock. First remove the bolt as shown in Fig.16a, then raise the arm up out of the way
     as shown in Fig.16b.

Fig.15

Fig.16a Fig.16b

Remove Remove 
Hood CoverHood Cover

Remove Remove 
Arm BoltArm Bolt

Remove Remove 
Arm & Arm & 

Raise Up Raise Up 
Out Of WayOut Of Way
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17.Remove the Lower Shock Bolt and let shock rod fall and rest. See Fig.17a-b.

18.Now remove the upper shock bolt as shown
     in Fig.18a, remove the shock and set aside.
     Repeat for both shocks.  Fig.18b-c shows
     removing the shock and shocks removed.

Fig.17a

Fig.18a

Fig.17b

Remove Lower Remove Lower 
Shock BoltShock Bolt

Remove UpperRemove Upper
Shock BoltsShock Bolts

Remove ShocksRemove Shocks Both ShocksBoth Shocks
RemovedRemoved
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19.Now you will be installing the Upper Front & Rear Brackets. In order to do that, you will need to
     remove the shocks. First remove both nuts as shown in Fig.19a, and remove the bolts as shown
     in Fig.19b-d. 

20.Next you’ll be installing the
     Upper Front Bracket. It looks
     like the one shown in Fig.20. 
     You will install it in the following
     steps in the location where you
     just removed the bolts from.

Fig.19a

Fig.19c

Fig.19b

Fig.19d

Fig.20

Remove Both NutsRemove Both Nuts

Remove Both BoltsRemove Both Bolts

Secure Bolt On Secure Bolt On 
Back While Back While 

Removing NutRemoving Nut

Bolts RemovedBolts Removed
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21.After the upper bolts are out, you can now install the Upper Front Bracket.  Install by sliding the
     bracket up into position so that the bolt holes in the bracket align with the holes for the upper bolts
     you previously removed. Repeat for opposite side, then tighten bolts securely. See Fig.21a-d.

22.Now you are ready to install 
     the Upper Rear Bracket. 
     Remove the two (2) bolts
     located just behind the
     bracket you just put on as
     shown in Fig.22. Other bolt
     is on opposite side.

Fig.21a

Fig.21c

Fig.21b

Fig.21d

Fig.22

Slide Bracket Up Into PositionSlide Bracket Up Into Position

Bracket In PlaceBracket In Place

Bracket InstalledBracket Installed

Install Bracket With Install Bracket With 
Factory BoltsFactory Bolts

Remove Both Remove Both 
Rear BoltsRear Bolts
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23.Fig.23a shows the Upper Rear Bracket.  Place the Bracket in front of the frame as shown in
     Fig.23b, then install the factory bolt and nut you removed attaching the bracket in front as shown
     in Fig.c-d. Repeat for opposite side. When bot bolts are installed, tighten both securely.

24.Now go back an check that all bolts, nuts and screws installed are tightened down secure.

     Then replace your shocks, skid plates and all other components you removed for this installation, 
     back to the original state of your vehicle.

Fig.23a

Fig.23c

Fig.23b

Fig.23d

UpperUpper
Rear BracketRear Bracket

Place Bracket In Place Bracket In 
Front & Align Bolt Front & Align Bolt 

HolesHoles

Install Factory Install Factory 
Bolt & NutBolt & Nut Install Factory Bolts & Nuts Install Factory Bolts & Nuts 

And Tighten SecureAnd Tighten Secure
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  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


